Customer growth was aided by strong retention of players who migrated online during H2 2021 when Covid
restrictions were at their peak. Staking growth of 4% and an increase in net revenue margin of 10 basis points
to 11.8%, delivered revenue growth of 5% in the period. Sports results represented a headwind year-on-year
with 50 basis points of favourable results in H1 2022 compared to a 140 basis point benefit in H1 2021. This
headwind, along with a further step up in promotional generosity spend was more than offset by structural
margin improvements due to increased penetration of higher margin products and improvements to pricing
and risk management capabilities.

Our continued focus on a personalised approach to promotional spend and generosity led to an increase in cost
of sales by 30 basis points as a percentage of revenue as taxes are levied on gross gaming revenue, resulting in a
higher effective tax rate. Sales and marketing also reflected this dynamic, declining by 10% primarily driven by
promotional spend shifting to within our net revenue margin of 11.8%.

Other operating costs were roughly flat year-on-year with Adjusted EBITDA of £219m.

15

International3

 H1 H1  CC

 2022 2021 Change Change
Unaudited Adjusted £m £m % %

Average monthly players (‘000s) 1,831 1,945 -6%
   Sportsbook stakes 710 871 -18% -18%

Sportsbook net revenue margin 9.0% 9.1% -10bps -10bps

   Sports revenue 106 118 -10% -10%

Gaming revenue 527 562 -6% -7%

Total revenue 633 680 -7% -8%

   Cost of sales (184) (199) -8% -8%

Cost of sales as a % of net revenue 29.1% 29.3% -20bps -20bps

Gross profit 449 481 -7% -7%

   Sales and marketing (169) (171) -1% -3%

Contribution 280 310 -10% -10%

   Other operating costs (158) (131) +20% +18%

Adjusted EBITDA2,5 122 179 -32% -31%

Adjusted EBITDA margin 19.3% 26.3% -700bps -630bps

   Depreciation and amortisation (33) (25) +31% +22%

Adjusted operating profit 89 154 -42% -40%

International includes PokerStars, Adjarabet, Betfair and Junglee brands which offer online poker, casino, sports betting, rummy and
daily fantasy products. Excludes PokerStars US business and Betfair UK and Ireland operations.

Strong revenue growth in our ‘consolidate and invest’ markets including India, Brazil, Georgia, Armenia and
Canada was offset by the previously guided impact of regulatory changes and the challenging Covid-related
comparatives. Adjusted EBITDA of £122m, a decline of £57m, reflects a £98m Adjusted EBITDA impact from
these known headwinds:

• Combined impact of market exits in the Netherlands (£20m) and Russia/Ukraine (£20m), along with a

[…]

regulatory requirements to hold cash to match customer liabilities, as cash and cash equivalents in the statement of
cash flows and had instead classified these balances as financial assets - restricted cash.

The Group considers these cash balances to not be available to the Group and will disaggregate these cash balances
from the cash balances that are available to the Group, for general corporate purposes in accordance with IAS 1
paragraph 55.

In accordance with this clarification, the Group has made a voluntary change in accounting policy and has presented
cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of its cash flow including these restricted balances and has restated the
prior period accordingly as follows.

 31 December
2021

31 December
2021

31 December
2021

30 June 2021 30 June 2021 30 June 2021 31 December
2020

31 December
2020

31 December
2020

 Originally
reported

Reclassification Restated Originally
reported

Reclassification  Restated  Originally
reported

Reclassification Restated

Financial asset
– restricted
cash  677.6   (677.6)  —   554.3   (554.3)  —   587.9   (587.9)  —

Cash and cash
equivalents -
customer
balances  —   677.6   677.6   —   554.3   554.3   —   587.9   587.9

Cash and cash
equivalents -
available for
corporate use  951.7   —   951.7   623.1   —   623.1   603.4   —   603.4

Assets held for
sale  —   —   —   10.6   —   10.6   —   —   —

Cash and cash
equivalents

951.7 677.6 1,629.3 633.7 554.3 1,188.0 603.4 587.9 1,191.3

The change in the classification for the purpose of statement of cash flows did not impact the Statement of Financial
Position other than to rename the captions.

3. Judgements and estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are